BIt Market Services

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0804-157-2016

Data/Ora Ricezione 20 Dicembre 2016 08:26:09

MTA - Star

Societa' : ANSALDO STS

Identificativo : 83093

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : ANSALDON07 - Razeto Andrea

Tipologia : IRCG 06; AVVI 16

Data/Ora Ricezione : 20 Dicembre 2016 08:26:09

Data/Ora Inizio : 20 Dicembre 2016 08:41:10

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Ansaldo STS Reporting to the Public

December 20_2016

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.

Ansaldo STS

A Hitachi Group Company

Ansaldo STS S.p.A.

Via Paolo Mantovani, 3-5 - 16151 Genoa - Italy Issued Capital € 100.000.000,00 - fully paid up Company Registration number Genoa Chambre of Commerce R.E.A. n. 421689
Fiscal Code and Value Added Tax n. 01371160662

Direction and coordination of Hitachi Ltd

Press Office:
Tel. +39 010 6552068 - Fax +39 010 6552939

www.ansaldo-sts.com

Genoa, 20 December 2016

REPORTING TO THE PUBLIC

Ansaldo Sts S.p.A. informs that, on 19 December 2016, the Board of Directors resolved:

by majority vote

- That Mr. Alberto de Benedictis meets the requirements set out for independent directors, also having regard to the pro veritate opinion rendered by prof. Angelici, emeritus professor of commercial law at La Sapienza University of Rome, thus further confirming the previous resolution of the Company's Board of Directors;
- To censure Mr. Giuseppe Bivona, director appointed from the minority shareholders' list submitted by the Elliott Funds, for certain behaviours amounting to serious breach of a director's duties, such as misuse of power and conflict of interest with the Company,;

by unanimous vote

- to empower the Company's CEO, Mr. Barr, to consider, with the assistance of a criminal lawyer instructed by the Company, the possibility to submit a complaint/take an action against third parties, following dissemination of the Company's confidential information.

External Relations & Communication:

Investor Relations:

Ansaldo STS

Andrea Razeto, tel. +39 010 6552068

andrea.razeto @ansaldo-sts.com

Ansaldo STS
Roberto Corsanego, tel. +39 010 6552076
roberto.corsanego@ansaldo-sts.com

Fine Comunicato n.	.0804-157
--------------------	-----------

Numero di Pagine: 3